

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

PRISON LEGAL NEWS
a/k/a HUMAN RIGHTS DEFENSE CENTER, a
Washington not-for-profit organization

Plaintiffs,

Case No.

vs.

Hon.

SHERIFF, ANTHONY M. WICKERSHAM,
individually and in his official capacity; MICHELLE
SANBORN, individually and in her official capacity;
MACOMB COUNTY, MICHIGAN; DOES 1-10,
individually and in their official capacities,

Defendants.

James Stewart (P23254)
Elizabeth C. Lamoste (P78500)
Honigman Miller Schwartz & Cohn LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff
130 S. First Street, 4th Floor
Ann Arbor, MI 48104-1386
734-418-4256 (Tel)
734-418-4257 (Fax)
Email: jstewart@honigman.com
elamoste@honigman.com

Dan Manville (P39731)
Director, Civil Rights Clinic
Michigan State University
College of Law
Attorneys for Plaintiff
610 Abbot Road
East Lansing, MI 48823
(517) 336-8088
Email: daniel.manville@law.msu.edu

Lance Weber, Florida Bar #104550
Sabarish Neelakanta, Florida Bar #26623
Human Rights Defense Center
Attorneys for Plaintiff
PO Box 1151
Lake Worth, Florida 33460
561-360-2523 (Tel)
Email: lweber@hrdc-law.org
sneelakanta@hrdc-law.org

PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION

NOW COMES Plaintiff, PRISON LEGAL NEWS (PLN), a/k/a Human Rights Defense Center (hereinafter “HRDC”; “PLN”; or “Plaintiff”), by and through its attorneys, pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 65 and respectfully moves this Court for a preliminary injunction enjoining Defendants from improperly censoring publications and correspondence mailed to prisoners at Macomb County Jail (hereinafter, “Jail”) by Plaintiff and other senders pursuant to a postcard only policy. In support of this motion, Plaintiff states as follows:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
CONTROLLING AUTHORITY.....	viii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ix
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
A. Postcard-Only Mail Policy.....	3
B. Book & Magazine Restriction.....	4
III. LEGAL STANDARD	4
IV. ARGUMENT.....	5
A. PLN is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Its Claims.....	5
i. First Amendment Claims	5
1. The Defendants’ Policy and Practice Bears No Rational Relation to Legitimate Penological Objectives	8
2. Defendants Have Failed to Provide Alternative Means for PLN to Exercise its First Amendment Rights	11
3. Accommodating PLN’s First Amendment Rights Would Impose No Significant Burden on Jail Officials or Other Inmates and Will Not Deplete the Jail’s Resources.....	12

ii.	Defendants’ Postcard Policy is an Exaggerated Response to Perceived Security Concerns	12
iii.	Defendants’ Policy Restricting Book Orders and Limiting Magazines to Twelve (12) Titles, excluding <i>Prison Legal News</i> , Violates the Equal Protection Clause	13
iv.	Defendants have Violated the Due Process Clause by Failing to Provide PLN with Adequate Notice and an Opportunity to Challenge Defendants’ Censorship	15
B.	PLN Will Suffer Irreparable Harm in the Absence of Injunctive Relief.....	17
C.	The Balance of Equities Tips in PLN’s Favor	19
D.	Granting A Preliminary Injunction Serves the Public Interest	19
E.	The Postcard Policy and the Publication Restrictions Should be Enjoined in Full.....	21
F.	The Bond Requirement Should Be Waived	22
V.	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. Unites States Supreme Court Cases

<i>CBS, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 510 U.S. 1315 (1994).....	18
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	6
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 536 (1965).....	15
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....	21
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	21
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	17, 18
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	19
<i>Police Dep’t of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	15
<i>Procunier v. Martinez</i> , 416 U.S. 396 (1974).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Secretary of State of Md. v. Joseph H Munson Co., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	21
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	<i>Passim</i>

Virginia v. Amer. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988).....21
